been entered into at the reporting date. The swaps are being used to hedge the exposure to varying cash
flows due to changes in interest rates.

The fair value of interest rate swaps as at 31 December 2016 for the Group was $2.1 million net liability
(2015: $1.7 million net asset) and for the Trust was $0.3 million net asset (2015: $1.7 million net asset). Interest
rate swaps represented 0.040% (2015: 0.033%) of the net assets of the Group and 0.005% (2015: 0.036%)
for the Trust.
 

Notes to the Financial Statements

174
CapitaLand Commercial Trust

Annual Report 2016

27	 Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

In managing the interest rate risk, the Manager aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the
Group’s total return before income tax.

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) the
Statement of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Statement of total return Unitholders’ funds

100 bp

increase
$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

Group

31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments	 (18,262)	 18,262	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps 	 11,750	 (11,750)	 2,658	 (7,539)
Cross currency swaps	 1,819	 (1,819)	 478	 (452)

Cashflow sensitivity (net)	 (4,693)	 4,693	 3,136	 (7,991)

31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments	 (8,215)	 6,632	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 4,800	 (4,800)	 1,204	 (1,209)
Cross currency swaps	 1,715	 (132)	 516	 (34)

Cashflow sensitivity (net)	 (1,700)	 1,700	 1,720	 (1,243)

Trust

31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments	 (9,362)	 9,362	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps 	 2,850	 (2,850)	 705	 (706)
Cross currency swaps	 1,819	 (1,819)	 478	 (452)

Cashflow sensitivity (net)	 (4,693)	 4,693	 1,183	 (1,158)

31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments	 (8,215)	 6,632	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 4,800	 (4,800)	 1,204	 (1,209)
Cross currency swaps	 1,715	 (132)	 516	 (34)

Cashflow sensitivity (net)	 (1,700)	 1,700	 1,720	 (1,243)

Notes to the Financial Statements

175
Overview

Business Review

Corporate Governance & Transparency

Portfolio Details

Sustainability

Financials & Additional Information

27	 Financial risk management (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group’s exposures to changes in equity price relates to available-for-sale investment in a quoted security
listed in Malaysia.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2016, if the price for the equity security increased by 5% with all other variables being held
constant, the increase in Unitholders’ Funds would be $2.2 million (2015: $2.1 million). A similar 5% decrease